

No. 35111-4-III

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

Emanuel Hubbart,

Appellant.

Benton County Superior Court Cause No. 15-1-01373-8

The Honorable Judge Bruce A. Spanner

Appellant's Opening Brief

Jodi R. Backlund
Manek R. Mistry
Attorneys for Appellant

BACKLUND & MISTRY

P.O. Box 6490
Olympia, WA 98507
(360) 339-4870
backlundmistry@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ISSUES AND ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PRIOR PROCEEDINGS..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 7

I. Mr. Hubbard’s convictions must be reversed because an unconstitutional judicial comment conclusively established an essential element of each offense..... 7

II. The prosecutor committed misconduct that prejudiced Mr. Hubbard. 10

A. The prosecutor improperly vouched for C.W. and B.W. and relied on “facts” not in evidence..... 11

B. The prosecution impermissibly suggested that the trial was a search for truth and justice..... 13

C. If the prosecutor’s misconduct is not preserved for review, Mr. Hubbard was deprived of the effective assistance of counsel. 14

CONCLUSION 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , --- U.S. ---, 133 S. Ct. 2151, 186 L. Ed. 2d 314 (2013).....	7, 8, 10
<i>Hodge v. Hurley</i> , 426 F.3d 368 (6 th Cir., 2005).....	15, 16
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984).....	15

WASHINGTON STATE CASES

<i>In re Glasmann</i> , 175 Wn.2d 696, 286 P.3d 673 (2012)...	10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15
<i>State v. Becker</i> , 132 Wn.2d 54, 935 P.2d 1321 (1997).....	7
<i>State v. Berube</i> , 171 Wn. App. 103, 286 P.3d 402 (2012).....	14
<i>State v. Curtiss</i> , 161 Wn. App. 673, 250 P.3d 496 (2011).....	14
<i>State v. Emery</i> , 174 Wn.2d 741, 278 P.3d 653 (2012).....	14
<i>State v. Jackman</i> , 156 Wn.2d 736, 132 P.3d 136 (2006), <i>as corrected</i> (Feb. 14, 2007)	7, 8, 9
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 144 Wn. App. 284, 183 P.3d 307 (2008)	12
<i>State v. Kyllo</i> , 166 Wn.2d 856, 215 P.3d 177 (2009)	15, 16
<i>State v. Levy</i> , 156 Wn.2d 709, 132 P.3d 1076 (2006).....	7, 9, 10
<i>State v. Lindsay</i> , 180 Wn.2d 423, 326 P.3d 125 (2014)	11
<i>State v. Walker</i> , 182 Wn.2d 463, 341 P.3d 976 (2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2844, 192 L. Ed. 2d 876 (2015)	11
<i>State v. Williams-Walker</i> , 167 Wn.2d 889, 225 P.3d 913 (2010).....	7, 8, 10

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Amend. VI 1, 2, 7, 10, 15
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV 1, 2, 7, 10, 15
Wash. Const. art. I, §21..... 1, 7
Wash. Const. art. I, §22..... 1, 7, 10
Wash. Const. art. IV, §16..... 1, 7, 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ER 803 13
People v. Benedetto, 294 A.D.2d 958, 744 N.Y.S.2d 92 (2002) 14
RAP 2.5..... 7, 15
